The Australian Bureau of Statistics (2004) indicated that the purpose of sampling in any research 

work is to overcome the problem associated with the vastness of the study population. The Study 

sampled a total of one hundred (100) respondents from NHA‟s low cost housing units. The 100 

respondents were randomly chosen from a population of four hundred and eleven (411) NHA low cost 

housing units in Nyumba Yanga and Bennie Mwiinga housing complexes. The housing complexes 

were purposively selected owing to the fact that they are the ones with the biggest number of low cost 

housing units. 

Fifty (50) occupants were selected from each of the two complexes.